

No. 24-2179

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MARY ANN ARNOLD,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED AIRLINES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

JEREMY D. HOROWITZ
GEORGINA C. YEOMANS
Attorneys

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
202-921-2748
georgina.yeomans@eoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	7
Argument	8
I. Arnold experienced “some harm,” satisfying the <i>Muldrow</i> standard. .9	
II. A reasonable jury could find Arnold engaged in protected conduct by complaining about losing her Core4 project and that she suffered a materially adverse action in the form of her onerous PIP.	15
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Compliance	22
Certificate of Service	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atanus v. Perry</i> , 520 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Bagwe v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Boss v. Castro</i> , 816 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	13
<i>Boston v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 816 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Brooks v. City of Kankakee</i> , 7 F.4th 649 (7th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	2, 9, 17, 19
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	13
<i>Casna v. City of Loves Park</i> , 574 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Cole v. Illinois</i> , 562 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Davis v. Orange Cnty.</i> , No. 23-12759, 2024 WL 3507722 (11th Cir. July 23, 2024).....	17
<i>Davis v. Time Warner Cable of Se. Wis., L.P.</i> , 651 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18

<i>Fields v. Bd. of Educ. of Chi.</i> , 928 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Fine v. Ryan Int’l Airlines</i> , 305 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Langenbach v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2014).....	18, 20
<i>Lauth v. Covance, Inc.</i> , 863 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Lewis v. Ind. Wesleyan Univ.</i> , 36 F.4th 755 (7th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	12
<i>McDonnell v. Cisneros</i> , 84 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>McNeal v. City of Blue Ash</i> , 117 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>Milczak v. Gen. Motors, LLC</i> , 102 F.4th 772 (6th Cir. 2024).....	13
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. Realty Consulting Servs., Inc.</i> , 431 F. App’x 502 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>O’Neal v. City of Chi.</i> , 392 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Reives v. Ill. State Police</i> , 29 F.4th 887 (7th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Thomas v. JBS Green Bay, Inc.</i> , 120 F.4th 1335 (7th Cir. 2024).....	10, 12

<i>United States v. Dyer</i> , 216 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Van Horn v. Del Toro</i> , No. 23-5169, 2024 WL 4381186 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 3, 2024)	13
<i>Williams v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Yates v. Spring Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 115 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2024).....	12
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	7, 9, 10, 12
29 U.S.C. § 623(d)	7, 15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	9, 10, 12
Other	
EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Retaliation and Related Issues, 2016 WL 4688886 (Aug. 25, 2016)	16
